

GREATER OVERBERG
FIRE PROTECTION Association

Constitution

**[Adopted by the members on
05 August 2020 and as amended on 28 May 2025]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTERPRETATION	2
2	NAME OF THE ASSOCIATION	5
3	LEGAL STATUS	5
4	AREA OF THE ASSOCIATION.....	5
5	THE ADDRESS OF THE ASSOCIATION.....	5
6	APPLICATION OF THE ACT TO THIS CONSTITUTION	6
7	THE OBJECTS AND POWERS OF THE ASSOCIATION.....	6
8	DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION	7
9	MEMBERSHIP	8
10	MEMBERSHIP DATABASE AND COMMUNICATION.....	9
11	RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS	9
12	LIABILITY OF MEMBERS.....	9
13	TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP	10
14	FINANCES	10
15	INCOME AND ASSETS	11
16	FEES, CHARGES AND INTEREST	11
17	SPECIAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO TAX EXEMPTION	12
18	THE BOARD OF THE ASSOCIATION	15
19	ELECTRONIC MEETINGS	17
20	CHAIRPERSON, VICE-CHAIRPERSON & TREASURER.....	18
21	FIRE MANAGEMENT UNITS	18
22	GENERAL MEETINGS OF THE ASSOCIATION	18
23	ELECTRONIC MEETINGS OF THE MEMBERS.....	20
24	PROXIES, REPRESENTATIVES AND POSTAL VOTES	21
25	AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	22
26	RESOLUTIONS.....	22
27	VOTING.....	22
28	DISSOLUTION	23
29	DISPUTE RESOLUTION	23

ANNEXURES

Annexure A	MEMBERS THAT ATTENDED THE GREATER OVERBERG FPA GENERAL MEETING AT WHICH THIS CONSTITUTION WAS ADOPTED
Annexure B	DOMAIN OF THE ASSOCIATION
Annexure C	FIRE MANAGEMENT UNITS OF THE ASSOCIATION
Annexure D	RULES OF THE ASSOCIATION

1. INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Constitution, unless the context clearly indicates a contrary intention, the following words and expressions bear the meanings assigned to them and cognate expressions bear corresponding meanings —
- 1.1.1 "**Accounting Officer**" means an "accounting officer" as defined in the NPO Act;
- 1.1.2 "**Act**" means the National Veld and Forest Fire Act No.101 of 1998;
- 1.1.3 "**Adoption Date**" means the date upon which this Constitution is adopted by the Members;
- 1.1.4 "**Association**" means the Greater Overberg Fire Protection Association, an independent voluntary association as described in this Constitution;
- 1.1.5 "**Board**" means the board of the Association as contemplated in clause 18;
- 1.1.6 "**CFO**" means Chief Fire Officer as defined in the Fire Brigade Services Act No. 99 of 1987;
- 1.1.7 "**Chairperson**" means the chairperson of the Association and/or Board as contemplated in clause 20;
- 1.1.8 "**Commissioner**" means the Commissioner for the South African Revenue Service;
- 1.1.9 "**Constitution**" means the constitution contained in this document, including all annexures (if any) hereto;
- 1.1.10 "**Board Members**" mean the members of the Board from time to time;
- 1.1.11 "**Department**" means the national department as defined in section 1 of the Act;
- 1.1.12 "**Domain**" means the domain of the Association which is the Overberg District Municipal boundaries;
- 1.1.13 "**Electronic Communication**" has the meaning set out in section 1 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, No 25 of 2002;
- 1.1.14 "**FMU**" means a fire management unit of the Association;
- 1.1.15 "**FPO**" means the Fire Protection Officer as contemplated in sections 5 and 6 of the Act;
- 1.1.16 "**General Manager**" means the general manager of the Association;
- 1.1.17 "**Income Tax Act**" means the Income Tax Act, No 58 of 1962;
- 1.1.18 "**Members**" means the Members of the Association from time to time;
- 1.1.19 "**Minister**" means the Minister as defined in section 2 of the Act;

- 1.1.20 **"Non-Profit Organisation"** means a Non-Profit organisation as defined in the NPO Act;
- 1.1.21 **"NPO Act"** means the Non-Profit Organisations Act, No 71 of 1997;
- 1.1.22 **"NPO Director"** means the Director of Non-Profit Organisations, designated in terms of section 8 of the NPO Act;
- 1.1.23 **"PBO"** means a public benefit organisation as defined in terms of the Income Tax Act;
- 1.1.24 **"Previous Constitution"** means the previous constitution of the Association adopted on 30 May 2019.
- 1.1.25 **"Register"** means the register of Members referred to in clause 10.4, in whatever form may be suitable from time to time;
- 1.1.26 **"Regulations"** means the regulations promulgated in terms of the Act and more specifically those relating to Fire Protection Associations";
- 1.1.27 **"Rules"** means the Association's rules as contemplated in section 5(1)(c) of the Act read with section 5(4) of the Act, which rules as at 31 May 2024 are to be attached to this Constitution, but which Rules may be updated on the Association's then current website;
- 1.1.28 **"South Africa"** means the Republic of South Africa; and
- 1.1.29 **"Treasurer"** means the treasurer of the Association as contemplated in clause 20.5.
- 1.2 In this Constitution –
 - 1.2.1 clause headings and the heading of the Constitution are for convenience only and are not to be used in its interpretation;
 - 1.2.2 an expression which denotes –
 - 1.2.2.1 any gender includes the other genders;
 - 1.2.2.2 a natural person includes a juristic person and *vice versa*;
 - 1.2.2.3 the singular includes the plural and *vice versa*;
 - 1.2.2.4 a Member includes a reference to that Member's successors in title and assigns allowed at law; and
 - 1.2.2.5 a reference to a consecutive series of two or more clauses is deemed to be inclusive of both the first and last-mentioned clauses.
- 1.3 Any reference in this Constitution to –

- 1.3.1 "**business hours**" shall be construed as being the hours between 08h00 and 16h30 on any business day. Any reference to time shall be based upon South African Standard Time;
- 1.3.2 "**days**" shall be construed as calendar days unless qualified by the word "business", in which instance a "business day" will be any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday as gazetted by the government of the Republic of South Africa from time to time;
- 1.3.3 "**laws**" means all Constitutions; statutes; regulations; by-laws; codes; ordinances; decrees; rules; judicial, arbitral, administrative, ministerial, departmental or regulatory judgements, orders, decisions, rulings, or awards; policies; voluntary restraints; guidelines; directives; compliance notices; abatement notices; agreements with, requirements of, or instructions by any governmental body; and the common law, and "**law**" shall have a similar meaning; and
- 1.3.4 "**person**" means any person, company, close corporation, trust, partnership or other entity whether or not having separate legal personality.
- 1.4 The words "**include**" and "**including**" mean "include without limitation" and "including without limitation". The use of the words "**include**" and "**including**" followed by a specific example or examples shall not be construed as limiting the meaning of the general wording preceding it.
- 1.5 Any substantive provision, conferring rights or imposing obligations on any person and appearing in any of the definitions in this clause 1 or elsewhere in this Constitution, shall be given effect to as if it were a substantive provision in the body of the Constitution.
- 1.6 Words and expressions defined in any clause shall, unless the application of any such word or expression is specifically limited to that clause, bear the meaning assigned to such word or expression throughout this Constitution.
- 1.7 Unless otherwise provided, defined terms appearing in this Constitution in title case shall be given their meaning as defined, while the same terms appearing in lower case shall be interpreted in accordance with their plain English meaning.
- 1.8 A reference to any statutory enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as at the date of the last signature to this Constitution and as amended or substituted from time to time.
- 1.9 Unless specifically otherwise provided, any number of days prescribed shall be determined by excluding the first and including the last day or, where the last day falls on a day that is not a business day, the next succeeding business day.

- 1.10 If the due date for performance of any obligation in terms of this Constitution is a day which is not a business day then (unless otherwise stipulated) the due date for performance of the relevant obligation shall be the immediately preceding business day.
- 1.11 Where figures are referred to in numerals and in words, and there is any conflict between the two, the words shall prevail, unless the context indicates a contrary intention.
- 1.12 In this Constitution the words "**clause**" or "**clauses**" and "**annexure**" or "**annexures**" refer to clauses of and annexures to this Constitution.

2 NAME OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 2.1 The name of the Association is the **Greater Overberg Fire Protection Association**.
- 2.2 The shortened name of the Association is "GOFPA".

3 LEGAL STATUS

- 3.1 The Association shall exist in its own right, as distinct and separate legal entity separately from its Members and will continue to exist even if Membership or office bearers are amended (perpetual succession).
- 3.2 The Association will be able to own property, capital or other assets, and will be able to sue and be sued in its own name, with the capacity to acquire rights and obligations.

4 AREA OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 4.1 The general boundaries of the Association which constitute the Domain are described in Annexure B.
- 4.2 The land use in the Domain includes rural agricultural properties (commercialised and non-commercialised); rural, communally owned properties; large mountainous conservation areas managed by conservation authorities and by private land owners, urban areas managed by local authorities, and other state land managed by various government departments.
- 4.3 The Association is divided into Fire Management Units, as decided by the Association from time to time, according to geographical areas, which at the Adoption Date comprise 53 Fire Management Units. There is no need to amend this Constitution as the number of Fire Management Units increase or decrease.

5 THE ADDRESS OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 5.1 The postal address of the Association is-

Greater Overberg Fire Protection Association
Private Bag X22
Bredasdorp
7280

- 5.2 The physical address of the Association is-

Fire Station
Long Street
Bredasdorp
7280

- 5.3 The email address of the Association is info@overbergfpa.co.za.

6 APPLICATION OF THE ACT TO THIS CONSTITUTION

This Constitution must adhere to Chapter 2 of the Act and the regulations promulgated thereto.

7 THE OBJECTS AND POWERS OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 7.1 The primary object of the Association is to implement integrated fire management principles and activities in order to predict, prevent (which includes but is not limited to identifying ecological conditions that affect any fire danger, organising and training Members in firefighting, management and prevention, providing management services, training and support for communities in their efforts to manage and control veldfires), manage and extinguish veldfires. For the purpose of clarification, these integrated fire management principles and activities include but are not limited to -

- 7.1.1 assisting in the co-ordination of firefighting resources;
- 7.1.2 applying for financial assistance in order to implement veldfire related projects;
- 7.1.3 providing overall assistance in preventing and managing veldfires through the dissemination of information, allocation of resources and the implementation of integrated management plans;
- 7.1.4 assist Members to comply with the Act, the regulations made in terms of the Act, the Rules of the FPA, made in terms of the Act, and this Constitution;
- 7.1.5 improve the knowledge-base for the implementation of integrated fire management strategies;
- 7.1.6 improve awareness on integrated fire management and prevention; and
- 7.1.7 reduce the negative impact of veldfires by devising integrated fire management plans.

- 7.2 The secondary objects of the Association are to undertake activities in the general assistance of its members in relation to the management, prevention and mitigation of any disaster caused by and/or any potential disaster which could be caused, by veldfires, including but not limited to any potential damage to the landowner and ecological infrastructure, activities relating to invasive alien plant and/or tree clearing or prevention, removal of biomass and/or other hindrances or impediments pursuant to such disasters , as well as any activity which

relates to any risk mitigation in respect of any fire danger, any disaster and/or potential disaster which has a risk of affecting the management of veldfires.

8 DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION

8.1 The duties and functions of the Association are to –

- 8.1.1 develop and implement a veldfire management strategy for the area;
- 8.1.2 make Rules which bind its Members in relation to its activities;
- 8.1.3 regularly communicate the fire danger rating referred to in sections 9 and 10 of the Act to its Members;
- 8.1.4 organise and train its Members and their employees in firefighting, fire management and fire prevention;
- 8.1.5 inform its Members of equipment and technology available for preventing and fighting veldfires;
- 8.1.6 annually provide the Minister with statistics about veldfires within the Domain;
- 8.1.7 provide any information requested by the Minister in order to prepare or maintain the fire danger rating system;
- 8.1.8 where required, assist Members to prepare applications for exemption from the duty to prepare and maintain fire breaks in terms of Section 15 of the Act;
- 8.1.9 exercise the powers and carry out duties passed on to it by the Minister;
- 8.1.10 appoint personnel to ensure compliance to the Act and to improve management capacity within the Association;
- 8.1.11 provide firefighting resources to Members at a fee, when available;
- 8.1.12 where possible, provide technical support and information to Members, including in instances where insurance claims are being investigated;
- 8.1.13 conclude agreements with adjoining Fire Protection Associations relating to matters of common interest and collaboration, where appropriate;
- 8.1.14 to identifying ecological conditions that affect any fire danger;
- 8.1.15 organising and training Members in firefighting, management and prevention and support; and

- 8.1.16 , providing management services, training and support for communities in their efforts to manage and control veldfires and to promote sustainable land management by the Members.
- 8.2 Funds and activities of the Association will solely be applied towards the achievement of the Association's objects and the exercising of the Association's duties as contemplated in clause 7.
- 8.3 The Rules contemplated in section 5(1)(c) of the Act must in accordance with subsection 5(l)(c) of the Act provide for-
- 8.3.1 any matter which may or must be dealt with in terms of the Act;
- 8.3.2 the minimum standards to be maintained by Members in relation to all aspects of veldfires prevention and readiness for firefighting;
- 8.3.3 controlled burning to conserve ecosystems and reduce the fire danger; and
- 8.3.4 any other matter which is necessary for the Association to achieve its objects.
- 8.4 The Rules are binding on the Members.
- 8.5 A copy of the Rules must be lodged with the Minister.

9 MEMBERSHIP

- 9.1 All land owners, as defined by the Act, and within the Domain, may become Members.
- 9.2 All land owners, lessees, state entities, municipalities, or communities, will be considered for membership provided that they have –
- 9.2.1 applied for Membership and completed and submitted Membership application forms, and
- 9.2.2 paid their Membership fees as set out in clause 14 below.
- 9.3 If any Member of the Board objects to any applicant's admission as a Member, or any Member's continued Membership, the Board must, within 14 days –
- 9.3.1 give the applicant, or Member, written reasons for the objection,
- 9.3.2 consider application at the next Board meeting, and
- 9.3.3 notify the applicant or Member of the date, time and place of the meeting.
- 9.4 The applicant or Member has the right to –
- 9.4.1 speak at the meeting and argue for admission or continued Membership, and
- 9.4.2 make a complaint to the Minister if not satisfied with the Board's decision.

10 MEMBERSHIP DATABASE AND COMMUNICATION

- 10.1 Every new Member must provide the Association with a fully completed and signed application form in order to ensure that the correct information is available for the database.
- 10.2 Every Member is responsible for informing the Association of any changes to the information submitted on his/her/its application form.
- 10.3 The Association is not responsible should any Member's given information be incorrect at any time.
- 10.4 The General Manager or any other designated employee must keep all the details referred to in the subclauses above, and other relevant information, in the Register.

11 RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS

- 11.1 Members are responsible to –
 - 11.1.1 adhere to this Constitution;
 - 11.1.2 follow the Rules of the Association;
 - 11.1.3 follow the rules of the FMU in which their property is located, if applicable;
 - 11.1.4 adhere to guidelines and management practices that may be determined by the Association;
 - 11.1.5 commit themselves to the implementation of a fire management plan where such plans exist;
 - 11.1.6 pay any fees and charges as set by the Association from time to time;
 - 11.1.7 actively involve and participate in activities and capacity building programmes offered by the Association; and
 - 11.1.8 comply with the requirements of the Act, particularly in relation to –
 - 11.1.8.1 the establishment of fire breaks;
 - 11.1.8.2 the reduction of fuel loads;
 - 11.1.8.3 the retention of firefighting equipment and staff; and,
 - 11.1.8.4 the prevention of veldfires starting on, spreading to, or spreading from their land onto adjoining land.

12 LIABILITY OF MEMBERS

- 12.1 Members are not individually liable for any debts, liabilities or duties owed by the Association.

12.2 Members are liable for their unpaid fees and charges to the Association, and interest thereon.

13 TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

13.1 A Member may terminate his or her Membership by written notice to the General Manager.

13.2 Membership is automatically terminated if –

13.2.1 the Member's property is sold, or

13.2.2 a Member does not pay the Membership fees as set out in Clause 16.2, despite not less than 30 days' written notice of such required payment having been given by the Association to the Member.

13.3 The Association may terminate Membership if a Member fails to comply with the Rules, provided that the Member -

13.3.1 received a written non-compliance notice from the Fire Protection Officer with a rectification plan; and.

13.3.2 failed to implement the rectification plan within the time frame specified in the non-compliance notice.

13.4 The property of a Member who dies will still be protected under this Constitution, if -

13.4.1 the fees, charges, and interest are fully paid by his/her Estate within a reasonable time as determined by the Board; or

13.4.2 his or her successor-in-title re-applies for Membership.

13.5 If a Member's Membership is terminated, the Member –

13.5.1 forfeits all fees and charges already paid to the Association;

13.5.2 remains liable for any outstanding moneys owed to the Association; and

13.5.3 is required to again pay the joining fee, should he or she wish to restore Membership.

14 FINANCES

14.1 The financial year of the Association starts on the 1st April and ends on the 31 March of the following year.

14.2 The Association will appoint a suitably qualified person and/or institution to be responsible for the financial administration of the Association.

- 14.3 The person and/or institution must, for the Annual General Meeting present a financial statement of the Association's accounts for the previous financial year, including full details of income, expenditure and assets.
- 14.4 The financial statement must be available within reason for inspection by any Member for a period of 3 weeks (21 days) from the date of the annual general meeting.
- 14.5 All financial year-end documents and statements must be signed off by the Board.
- 14.6 The Association will further operate as a non-profit organisation.

15 INCOME AND ASSETS

- 15.1 The Association will keep a record of all assets and procurements and will not give, pay or donate any funds or property to its Members or office bearers, except if such person has been in service of the Association and is paid in accordance with such duties. A Member may only be reimbursed for any expenses if he or she has paid for such expenses in line with his or her duties.
- 15.2 Members or office bearers will have no vested rights in respect of any assets belonging to the Association.

16 FEES, CHARGES AND INTEREST

- 16.1 The Board, from time to time –
 - 16.1.1 will determine fees and charges for Membership and services that are necessary for the proper management of the Association,
 - 16.1.2 may determine annual fees and charges for Membership for more than one financial year at a time, and
 - 16.1.3 may charge interest on unpaid fees, which will be calculated according to rates of financial institutions applicable at that time.
- 16.2 The fees of the Association are –
 - 16.2.1 a once-off joining fee, in an amount approved at an Annual General Meeting, regardless of the size of the land;
 - 16.2.2 annual Membership fees based on the size of the property, at a rate approved at an Annual General Meeting, and
 - 16.2.3 any other fee that may be charged for any other services and resources provided by the Association.
- 16.3 Any increase in joining and Membership fees must –

- 16.3.1 be approved at an Annual General Meeting by the majority of Members present; or
- 16.3.2 be approved by the majority of Members present at a Special General Meeting called for that purpose.
- 16.4 Any Member whose membership is terminated under Clause 11 is required to again pay the joining fee in order to restore Membership.
- 16.5 If a Member should die, their successor-in-title shall not be liable for the payment of the once-off joining fees.
- 16.6 An FMU may determine –
 - 16.6.1 any additional annual or once-off fees; or
 - 16.6.2 an alternative fee structure for its Members, notwithstanding the above, provided that they meet the total Membership fee contribution budgeted by the Board for the Members of that FMU.
- 16.7 Any FMU fees as determined under subclause 16.6 must be –
 - 16.7.1 decided by the majority of the Members of that FMU at a meeting called for that purpose;
 - 16.7.2 approved at the Annual General Meeting or at a Special General Meeting called for that purpose, where the basis of the fee calculation must be included in the proposal that is put forward; and
 - 16.7.3 paid directly to the Association unless otherwise agreed between the Association and the majority of the Members of that FMU.

17 SPECIAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO TAX EXEMPTION

- 17.1 The Association has been approved by the Commissioner as a public benefit organisation as contemplated in section 30(3) of the Income Tax Act and therefore the receipts and accruals of the Association are exempt from normal tax to the extent set out in section 10(1)(cN) of the Income Tax Act. To retain such tax exemption, the Association shall always comply with the provisions of clauses 17.2 to 17.16.
- 17.2 The income and property of the Association howsoever derived shall be applied solely towards the promotion of the Association's objects or be invested and no portion thereof shall be paid or transferred, directly or indirectly, to any person other than in the course of the promotion of the Association's objects; provided that nothing herein contained shall prevent the payment in good faith of reasonable remuneration to any officer or servant of the Association in return for any services actually rendered to the Association.

- 17.3 The Association shall take reasonable steps to ensure that each activity carried on by the Association is for the benefit of, or is widely accessible to, the public at large, including any sector thereof.
- 17.4 The Association shall comply with such conditions, if any, as the Minister of Finance may prescribe by way of regulation to ensure that the activities and resources of the Association are directed in the furtherance of its objects.
- 17.5 As recorded in clause 28, upon its dissolution the assets of the Association remaining after the satisfaction of all its liabilities, shall be given or transferred to some other association or institution or associations or institutions having objects similar to the Association's objects, which has been approved by the Commissioner as a public benefit organisation in terms of section 30 of the Income Tax Act.
- 17.6 There shall always be a minimum of 3 (three) Board Members who are not connected persons in relation to each other, to accept the fiduciary responsibility of the Association and no single person shall directly or indirectly control the decision-making powers relating to the Association. For purposes of this Constitution "connected person" has the meaning ascribed to that term in the Income Tax Act.
- 17.7 The Association is prohibited from accepting any donation which is revocable at the instance of the donor for reasons other than a material failure to conform to the designated purposes and conditions of such donation, including any misrepresentation with regard to the tax deductibility thereof in terms of section 18A of the Income Tax Act; provided that a donor (other than a donor which is an approved public benefit organisation or an institution, board or body which is exempt from tax in terms of section 10(1)(cA)(i) of the Income Tax Act which has as its sole or principal object the carrying on of any public benefit activity) may not impose conditions which could enable such donor or any connected person in relation to such donor to derive some direct or indirect benefit from the application of such donation.
- 17.8 The Association shall not knowingly be a party to or permit itself to be used as part of any transaction, operation or scheme of which the sole or main purpose is or was the reduction, postponement or avoidance of liability for any tax, duty or levy which, but for such transaction, operation or scheme, would have been or would have become payable by any person under the Income Tax Act or any other Act administered by the Commissioner.
- 17.9 The Association will not pay any remuneration, as defined in the Fourth Schedule of the Income Tax Act, to any employee, office bearer, Board or other person which is excessive, having regard to what is generally considered reasonable in the sector and in relation to the service rendered and will not economically benefit any person in a manner which is not consistent with the objects of the Association.

- 17.10 The Association shall submit the required income tax returns together with the relevant supporting documents to the South African Revenue Service annually and comply with all such other reporting requirements as may be determined by the Commissioner.
- 17.11 The Association will not use the Association's resources directly or indirectly to support, advance or oppose any political party.
- 17.12 All financial transactions of the Association shall be conducted by means of a banking account.
- 17.13 Any books of account, records or other documents relating to the Association must, regardless of whether such documents are kept in book form or not, be retained and carefully preserved by the Association for a period of not less than 10 years after the date of the last entry in any book or document.
- 17.14 The Association shall be entitled but not obliged to procure that donations to the Association shall be allowed to be deducted from the taxable income of a taxpayer, as contemplated in section 18A of the Income Tax Act, and such other tax exemptions as are available in law, and/or as the Commissioner may allow. In that event the Association shall –
 - 17.14.1 comply with any additional requirements imposed in terms of section 18A(1) of the Act that are prescribed for donations to be allowed as a deduction for the purposes of section 18A of the Act; and
 - 17.14.2 ensure that an audit certificate is provided upon submission by the Association to the Commissioner of its annual return for each year of assessment, confirming that all donations received or accrued by the Association in that year, in respect of which section 18A receipts were issued by the Association, were utilised in the manner contemplated by that section.
- 17.15 Within 2 (two) calendar months after drawing up the Association's financial statements, the Association must arrange for a written report to be compiled by an Accounting Officer (which may be the auditor of the Association) and submitted to the Association stating if –
 - 17.15.1 the financial statements of the Association are consistent with its accounting records;
 - 17.15.2 the accounting policies of the Association are appropriate and have been appropriately applied in the preparation of the financial statements; and
 - 17.15.3 the Association has complied with the provisions of the NPO Act and of this Constitution which relate to financial matters.
- 17.16 The Association shall preserve each of the Association's books of account, supporting vouchers, income and expenditure statements, balance sheets and Accounting Officer's reports, in an original or reproduced form, for such period as may be prescribed from time to

time in terms of the NPO Act, and in any event for a period not less than that referred to in clause 17.14 or 10 years, which is the longer.

18 THE BOARD OF THE ASSOCIATION

18.1 The Board of the Association will –

- 18.1.1 be responsible for the governance of the Association;
- 18.1.2 set policy for the Association;
- 18.1.3 determine the strategic direction of the Association and make decisions relating to it;
- 18.1.4 appoint any staff of the Association, including the Fire Protection Officer if the CFO is not the FPO. The Board shall endeavour to procure, that if possible the, CFO is also the FPO;
- 18.1.5 guide, oversee and assist the General Manager in performing the day to day management functions. This includes but is not restricted to, communication with key role-players and Members;
- 18.1.6 compile special reports, documents and policies;
- 18.1.7 procure the needed items for effective management of the Association;
- 18.1.8 represent the Association on other committees or meetings as needed from time to time;
- 18.1.9 prepare and sign-off annual financial documents after Membership approval; and
- 18.1.10 from time to time assign responsibilities and specific tasks to a Member, employee, a person, or an institution.

18.2 The Board of the Association will consist of the following-

- 18.2.1 as full Board Members by virtue of their office –
 - 18.2.1.1 the CFO of the District Municipality and if applicable any CFO of the Local Municipalities within the district;
 - 18.2.1.2 the Fire Advisor employed by the Department of Environmental Affairs, Forestry and Fisheries responsible for the district; and
 - 18.2.1.3 the Fire Protection Officer if the CFO is not the FPO.
- 18.2.2 by way of election at the Annual General Meeting-
 - 18.2.2.1 voting Members shall elect the Board, consisting of not less than 7 and not more than 10 persons, who must be voting Members of the Association;

- 18.2.2.2 nominations for election of the Board shall be lodged with the Board in writing at least 7 days before the date of the Annual General Meeting and every nomination shall be proposed and seconded by a voting Member;
- 18.2.2.3 elected Board Members shall serve for a period of 3 years; and
- 18.2.2.4 after 3 years, four of the elected members of the Board, who have been longest in office, shall retire but are eligible for re-election. In the event of more than four Board Members being eligible for retirement, due to having been elected on the same day, those to retire shall, unless they otherwise agree amongst themselves, be determined by lot.
- 18.2.3 as associate Board Members –
 - 18.2.3.1 any other Board Member that has been co-opted for a specific input or task; and
 - 18.2.3.2 an associate Board Member does not have voting rights on the Board but can provide input to the issue in hand.
- 18.3 A person in the employment of the Association may not be elected to the Board, with the exception of the FPO.
- 18.4 The Board Members will be the office-bearers of the Association.
- 18.5 If any Board Member resigns, dies, becomes incapacitated or disqualified, or is removed from office, the Board must appoint a suitable candidate to serve on the Board for the remaining period until the next Annual General Meeting
- 18.6 A member of the Board becomes disqualified if he or she –
 - 18.6.1 is declared to be of unsound mind by a court of law;
 - 18.6.2 is convicted of a crime involving fraud or corruption. Any Board Member serving a suspended sentence may not serve on the executive; and/or
 - 18.6.3 has been absent without a valid reason from two consecutive Board meetings.
- 18.7 Between Annual General Meetings, the Board will seek to discharge its business at meetings to take place at least every four months.
- 18.8 Meetings of the Board shall be convened by the General Manager at the request of the Chairperson or in/his absence, the Vice-Chairperson, or any of them shall call such a meeting upon receipt of the written request to that effect from at least any 2 Board Members with not less than 7 (seven) days prior notice given to the Board members.
- 18.9 Each Board Member shall have only one vote at meetings of the Board. All decisions of the Board shall be taken by way of a majority vote of the Board Members present.

- 18.10 5 Board Members, which must include the Fire Protection Officer, present at a meeting will constitute a quorum.
- 18.11 A resolution signed by not less than 75% of all Board Members as being in favour of the proposal shall be as valid and effectual as if passed at a duly convened meeting of the Board. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in the same form, each of which is signed by one or more Board Members, and shall be deemed (unless the contrary appears from that resolution) to have been passed on the date on which it was signed by the last Board Member entitled to sign it.
- 18.12 All acts done by any meeting of the Board or by any person acting as a Board member shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment of any such member or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed and was qualified to be a Board Member.
- 18.13 The inadvertent omission to give notice of any meeting of the Board shall not invalidate the proceedings at any such meeting.
- 18.14 The proceedings of the Board shall be valid notwithstanding any temporary vacancy in the Board, provided a quorum was present for the duration of such meeting.
- 18.15 The Board shall cause minutes to be kept of the appointment of officers and names of Board Members present at any meeting, together with minutes of all resolutions taken and all proceedings of any such meeting. All such minutes shall be duly entered into books properly kept and provided for that purpose. Any such minutes, or an extract signed by the Chairperson, shall be received as *prima facie* evidence of the matters therein stated.
- 18.16 The Board shall be entitled to delegate any of its powers and duties as set out in this Constitution to a duly appointed subcommittee(s).

19 ELECTRONIC MEETINGS

In addition to the physical meetings held in terms of clause 18.7 and the round robin resolutions which may be passed in term of clause 18.11, the Board has the power to conduct a meeting entirely by Electronic Communication, or to provide for participation in a meeting by Electronic Communication, provided that, the Electronic Communication facility employed ordinarily enables all persons participating in the meeting to communicate concurrently with each other without an intermediary and to participate reasonably effectively in the meeting. Where a meeting of the Board is held in 2 (two) or more separate places pursuant to this clause, the meeting will be deemed to be held at 1 (one) of those places as determined by the Chairperson.

20 CHAIRPERSON, VICE-CHAIRPERSON & TREASURER

- 20.1 The Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson and Treasurer of the Board from time to time, shall be elected and appointed by the Board Members and shall hold office for such term and such other terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board from time to time, and identified as such to the Members.
- 20.2 The Chairperson shall preside at all meetings of the Association and the Board at which he is present, generally exercise supervision over the affairs of the Association and perform such duties as by usage and custom pertaining to the office.
- 20.3 The Chairperson shall have a deliberative vote but not a casting vote at any meetings of the Association and Board.
- 20.4 The Vice-Chairperson shall exercise the powers and perform the duties of the Chairperson in the absence, death or resignation of the latter, or when called upon to do so by the Chairperson.
- 20.5 The Treasurer shall be responsible for providing the Association with general financial oversight and guidance as required from time to time.
- 20.6 If the Association has an executive committee and the membership of that executive committee changes after registration of the Association, the Association must in accordance with Regulation 9, inform the Minister by completing and submitting the relevant section of the prescribed form, as is made available by the National Office or any regional office of the Department,

21 FIRE MANAGEMENT UNITS

- 21.1 An FMU consists of a localised area in which integrated fire management efforts between individual landowners can be most effectively co-ordinated.
- 21.2 An FMU must give strategic guidance to the Association on integrated fire management in the area covered by the FMU.
- 21.3 An FMU must hold at least bi-annual meetings.
- 21.4 An FMU may require that the Association ring-fences assets provided, and funds raised by the FMU, as being for the benefit of that FMU.

22 GENERAL MEETINGS OF THE ASSOCIATION

22.1 Annual General Meetings

- 22.1.1 An Annual General Meeting must be called by the Board –
 - 22.1.1.1 within 60 days of the end of the financial year; and

- 22.1.1.2 with 14 days of written or emailed notice to all Members.
- 22.1.2 In addition to any other business, the annual general meeting must include –
 - 22.1.2.1 the annual report presented by the General Manager or the Chairperson of the Association;
 - 22.1.2.2 presentation of the financial statements of the Association by the Treasurer;
 - 22.1.2.3 the Fire Protection Officer's report;
 - 22.1.2.4 the introduction and approval of any increase of fees, charges or interest;
 - 22.1.2.5 changes to the Constitution, business plan and Rules, stating the precise nature and wording of the amendments to be proposed, which must be contained in the notice of the meeting;
 - 22.1.2.6 if needed, nomination of Members for the positions on the Board; and
 - 22.1.2.7 additional agenda points that have been submitted to the General Manager at least 7 days prior to the meeting.
- 22.1.3 Not less than 20 Members present and voting, are needed to form a quorum, which shall include those Members represented by proxy.
- 22.1.4 If a quorum is not reached, the meeting must be adjourned and after 10 minutes may be reconvened where the Members present will constitute a quorum.
- 22.1.5 Discussion at the meeting will be limited to the circulated and notified agenda.
- 22.1.6 Only those Members whose registration and Membership fees are fully paid up, have a right to vote, subject to the number of votes described in Clauses 26 and 27.
- 22.2 **Special General Meeting**
 - 22.2.1 The Board may convene a special general meeting at any time on not less than 14 days' prior notice, stating the reason for the meeting and providing an agenda.
 - 22.2.2 A special general meeting must be convened by the Board if-
 - 22.2.2.1 30 or 5%, whichever be the lesser, of the paid-up Members request such a meeting in writing and name the issues to be dealt with; and;
 - 22.2.2.2 the Members requesting the meeting undertake in writing to pay for the administrative costs of the meeting.
 - 22.2.3 The Members present will constitute a quorum.

22.2.4 If any amendments to the Constitution are to be proposed at that meeting the precise nature and wording of the amendments to be proposed must be contained in the notice of the meeting.

22.2.5 Discussion at the meeting will be limited to the circulated and notified agenda.

22.3 **Annual Report**

The Association must submit an annual report to the Minister by 30 June every year about its activities and the achievement of its objects as provide for in Regulation 17

23 **ELECTRONIC MEETINGS OF THE MEMBERS**

23.1.1 In addition to the physical meetings held in terms of clause 22.1 and 22.2, any general meeting of the Association may be held entirely by Electronic Communication, or the Board may provide for participation in such a meeting by members or their proxies by Electronic Communication, provided that, the Electronic Communication facility employed ordinarily enables all persons participating in the meeting to communicate concurrently with each other without an intermediary and to participate reasonably effectively in the meeting. Where a meeting of the Association is held in 2 (two) or more separate places pursuant to this clause, the meeting will be deemed to be held at 1 (one) of those places as determined by the Chairperson.

23.1.2 The decision to conduct a general meeting of the Association by way of Electronic Communication may be made by Board or the Board shall be obliged to provide for participation in a general meeting of the Association by way of Electronic Communication upon receipt of a written request to do so, signed by not less than 20 Members.

23.1.3 Any notice of any general meeting of the Association at which it will be possible for Members or their proxies to participate by way of Electronic Communication shall inform Members of the ability to so participate and shall provide all reasonably necessary information to enable Members or their proxies to access the available medium or means of Electronic Communication, provided that such access shall be at the expense of the Member or proxy concerned.

23.1.4 The Board must ensure that any such meeting which is to be conducted by Electronic Communication or which allows for participation by way of Electronic Communication shall where reasonable and/or practical incorporate a facility for electronic voting by Members or their proxies.

24 PROXIES, REPRESENTATIVES AND POSTAL VOTES

24.1 Any Member may at any time appoint any natural person who is a Member, as a proxy to participate in, and speak and vote at, any general meeting of the Association on behalf of that Member.

24.2 A proxy appointment –

24.2.1 must be in writing, dated and signed by the Member; and

24.2.2 remains valid for the relevant general meeting and any adjournment or postponement thereof.

24.3 Every instrument of proxy shall, as far as circumstances permit, be substantially in the following form, or in such other form as the Board may approve from time to time –

Proxy

"I _____

being a member of the **Greater Overberg Fire Protection Association** (the "Association"), with member number _____ do hereby appoint-

or failing him/her

or failing him/her, the chairperson of the meeting as my/our proxy to vote or abstain from voting on my/our behalf at the meeting of the Association to be held at _____ on _____ and at any adjournment thereof as follows—

	In favour of	Against	Abstain
Resolution 1			
Resolution 2			
Resolution 3			
Resolution 4			

(Indicate instruction to proxy by way of a cross in space provided above). Except as instructed above or if no instructions are inserted above, my/our proxy may vote as he/she thinks fit.

Signed this ____ day of _____ 20 ____.

Member's Signature"

- 24.4 A Member or his proxy must deliver to the Association's office a copy of the instrument appointing such proxy not later than 24 hours before the commencement of the meeting at which the proxy intends to exercise that Member's rights.
- 24.5 Unless the instrument appointing a proxy provides otherwise, a Member's proxy may decide, without direction from the Member, whether to exercise or abstain from exercising any voting right of the Member and none of such rights or powers are limited, restricted or varied by this Constitution.
- 24.6 Any member in good standing who is not able to attend an annual or special general meeting of the Association may apply to the Association's head office to cast postal votes on the issues to be decided at that meeting. Official voting papers, which may include electronic voting forms, shall be made available on request from the Office. These papers, which may include electronic voting forms, must be submitted for verification and registration by the cut-off date indicated on the voting paper to the General Manager.

25 AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION

- 25.1 The Constitution may subject to clauses be amended whether by way of deletion, alteration, extension or howsoever, by resolution duly passed at a Special or Annual General Meeting by not less than half of the votes held by the voting Members, present or represented by proxy, subject thereto that the proposed amendments shall have been fully and clearly set out in the notice of such Special or Annual General Meeting.
- 25.2 The Board shall submit copies of any amendments to the Constitution to the Commissioner and to the NPO Director.

26 RESOLUTIONS

- 26.1 Save as otherwise specifically provided in this Constitution, all resolutions to be passed at an Annual or a Special General Meeting must be passed by not less than a majority of the votes of the voting Members present or represented by proxy in voting.
- 26.2 The Annual or Special General Meeting, unless otherwise specified in this Constitution, shall have absolute and overriding powers over all affairs of the Association with the view to achieve the objects of the Association and to achieve compliance with the terms of the Constitution.

27 VOTING

- 27.1 At an Annual General Meeting or Special General Meeting –
- 27.1.1 Only Members qualifying for Membership in terms of the above may vote,
- 27.1.2 Votes will be allocated as follows-
- 27.1.2.1 $\leq 100\text{ha} = 1 \text{ vote};$

27.1.2.2 101 – 2 999ha = 2 votes; and

27.1.2.3 $\geq 3\ 000 = 3$ votes.

27.2 Maximum of 5 votes for landowners with separate business entities (e.g. CapeNature).

27.3 A Member, or Board Member may vote for other Members by means of a written and signed proxy.

28 DISSOLUTION

28.1 The Association may only be dissolved with the approval of the Commissioner and must be proposed-

28.1.1 by a resolution passed at an annual general meeting or a special general meeting called for that purpose; and /or

28.1.2 by its deregistration by the Minister under section 8 of the National Veld and Forest Fire Act, Act 101 of 1998.

28.2 After confirmation of the dissolution and at that meeting, the Members must pass a resolution for the appointment of a liquidator to dispose of the Association's assets, pay its debts and settle its liabilities.

28.3 Any net proceeds from the assets of the Association, will be paid over by the liquidator to-

28.3.1 A similar organization incorporated or established in the Republic which has been approved as a Public Benefit Organisation in terms of clause 30 of the Income Tax Act;

28.3.2 An organisation established under any law which is exempt from Tax in terms of section 10(1)(CA) of the Income Tax Act whose sole or principal object is the carrying on of an approved public benefit activity; and

28.3.3 A department of State or Administration in the National, Provincial or Local sphere of Government of South Africa.

29 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

29.1 In the event of a dispute between Members regarding operational matters, Members must negotiate to resolve the dispute.

29.2 If such negotiations fail, any Member may approach the Association's Management Oversight Committee, who shall appoint an independent arbitrator of good standing to resolve the dispute and whose decision shall be final. Any costs incurred shall be borne by the parties to the dispute.

- 29.3 In the event of a dispute between Members of the Association and Board and/or Management Oversight Committee, then the process in preceding sub Clause should be followed with the exception that the appointment of the arbitrator shall be by the Chairperson of the Association and the Members to the dispute by consensus.

1. Declaration

This Constitution was adopted as the Constitution of the Greater Overberg FPA at the General Meeting held on 5 August 2020 (List of Members that attended are attached as annexure A) and the 2026 Amendments on 28 May 2026

SIGNATURES

.....
Johan Naser
Chairperson

28/05/26
.....
Date

.....
Reinard Goldenhuys
Fire Protection Officer

28/5/25
.....
Date

AGM 28 MAY 2025
RUSTY GATE MOUNTAIN RETREAT 10:00 - 12:00

NAME & SURNAME	Location	Cell	SG
Adam KRAK	Overstrand / P. 12.6	0710216217	
Ernest ROSS	ODM	082 3837349	
Estiemo du Toit	WC PDMC	073991/609	
CHARBONCO WILLIAMS	AFB OVB (SAAF)	0671842423	
DEON SIMPSON	AFB OVB (SAAF)	0845603442	
Meagan Carelse	Overstrand	0614266544	
Herman van Dyk	OWRM	0767204935	
Jo Neser	Waterfellefontein	0825777189	
Richard Middelmann	Haringhup	0832875112	
JACQUES SWART	Glen Grain	0823767493	
DANIE KUIBSEN	Breeëster	0828260492	
Gerit Kappert	ODM	0833694189	
Morris Fick	(Cape) Veldt	0870773834	
Matth Attike	got PA	07494209	
A Smuts	Ruggens LBY	0714908864	
JANNIE FOURIE	GEBROESFONTEIN	0833004181	
Lesiba Mabitsela	Tygerhoek	0632921639	
Grallie Boelens	OVB	0721424188	
Mathilda Rof	Volmoed	0823391085	
Geyt TERBLANCHIE	Ongequind.	0826004780	
Paul Cluven	de Rust	0836539119	
PAUL BAINES	PRINGLE COVE	0832667042	
KEITH FOSTER	PRINGLE COVE	0839939935	
GAVIN JONES	GVF	0615371104	
Owen Peters	Hagekroon/Brent	0814605801	
HENRIE PAUL	BERGHEES DAIRY	0832597815	
ROSA PAUL	" "	" "	
Ted Adam	Erin de Vigne	0827123135	
BEAN JACOB		0791203017	

AGM 28 MAY 2025
RUSTY GATE MOUNTAIN RETREAT 10:00 - 12:00

NAME SURNAME	Forum/ORG	Cell	Sign
J.W. L E Roux	BARTON VINEYARDS	0658484979	JWR
Son Berg	SANBONANGE	079396408	Son Berg
Trevor Tyson	SANBONA NUR	079886143	Trevor Tyson
Ther Musk	AD Roux + Sons Pty Ltd	0822551393	Ther Musk
GILL GIMBERG	WITTEKOP FM 1	0639106327	GILL GIMBERG
LOB GIMBERG	"	084400556	LOB GIMBERG
Chester Arendse	Overstrand Mun	0760445020	Chester Arendse
Dean Gardiner	ODM	076343625	Dean Gardiner
Cheney	Overstrand	082714658	Cheney
Kennie Andriks	Maramba	0824640814	Kennie Andriks
Walter Essop	EFE - Lad Mon	0732682274	Walter Essop
Bruce Gerber	LagacmEdge	0825596614	Bruce Gerber
Shiraj Narandas	Aquibus NP	0832550757	Shiraj Narandas
Eriz vd Wuthuizen	Donderboskop	0824560396	Eriz vd Wuthuizen
Agnes Lelchori	Bellero Farming	0632096685	Agnes Lelchori
Pet Davids	" " "	0715498654	Pet Davids
Theresa Edman	Volmoed	0825520190	Theresa Edman
Seldua Mngi	SHN Parks - Bontebok	0837568976	Seldua Mngi
Anthony Manue	ODM FIRE	0823208323	Anthony Manue
CHARL MARTENS	FVNBOS TRUST	0823518963	CHARL MARTENS
CARY SUNDERS	Stanford Valley country college	0734397331	CARY SUNDERS
Nicklas Lukas	Cape Natural	0780788157	Nicklas Lukas
Wilmer Geduld	Cape Nature	0716754179	Wilmer Geduld
LETH LEONARD	go FFA	0833304766	LETH LEONARD
WILSE WISSER	"	0833270472	WILSE WISSER
LETH ROSSouw	"	0796959697	LETH ROSSouw
ERAND GREDENING	ODM Fire & Res	0832738234	ERAND GREDENING